
STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 14-193 
(AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 14-192) 

WHEREAS, Michael Andrew White (White) is presently serving as a member of the Town 

Commission of the Town of Inglis, in Levy County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2014, the State Attorney for the Eighth Judicial Circuit charged 

White by information with commercial littering, as prohibited by section 403.413(4) & (6)(c), Florida 

Statutes, and with reckless pollution, as prohibited by section 403.161(1)(a) & (4), Florida Statutes; 

and 

WHEREAS, a violation of section 403.413(4) & (6)(c), constitutes a felony; and 

WHEREAS, section 112.51(2), Florida Statutes, provides that the Governor may suspend from 

office any elected municipal officer who is informed against for the commission of a felony; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the Town oflnglis, and the citizens of 

the State of Florida, that White be immediately suspended from the public office which he now holds, 

upon the grounds set forth in this executive order; 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant to section 112.51, 

Florida Statutes, find as follows: 

A. Michael Andrew White is, and at all times material was, a member of the Town 

Commission of the Town of Inglis, Florida. 

B. The office of Town Commissioner of the Town of Inglis is within the purview of the 

suspension powers of the Governor, pursuant to section 112.51, Florida Statutes. 



C. The attached Information, which is incorporated as if fully set forth in this Executive 

Order, alleges that White committed a felony. This suspension is predicated upon the attached 

Information. 

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution and the 

laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective today: 

Section 1. Michael Andrew White is suspended from the public office, which he now 

holds, to wit: member of the Town Commission of the Town oflnglis, Florida. 

Section 2. Michael Andrew White is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or 

function of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the 

emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period shall be 

from today, until a further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise provided by law. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 
and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be 
affixed at Tallahassee, this 23rd day of June 2014. 

ATTEST: 
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IN' THE CIRCUIT COVRT OF THF EIGH1ll JUDJ.CIAL CIRCUIT 
~ AND FOR LEVY COU!'\TY. FLORIDA 

STA TE OF FLORIDA Cllllc Number· 38-2014-Cf· :J.'l -A 
Plaintiff, 

DMSIONlV 
\'S, 

MICHAEL Al\ORE\\'WlilTE, W/M, 12'0-Jll966.­
Dcfet1dant. 

CHARGES: 
I) COMMERCIAL LITIERl1\G 
II) RECKLF.~S POLLUTION 

lf\FOBMA TIO'S 

~QE NAME AND BY TIU! AllmORrn' OF THF( §TATE OF FLORIDA: 

W lLLIA.\.f P. CERV O:\'E, SlA rE A TIOR..'lEY for the Eighth Judicial Circuit, 
pro~uting fur the St.lie of Florida, under oath, allege:!! by information that MICHAEL 
A.'\DREW WlllTE, m LC\lf Count)·. Florida. on or between Janumy 1, 2007 .. uud July 17, 2013: 
did unllwfully dwnp litter in an amount exceeding SOO J>ilunds in vmght or J 00 cubk f i::~t in 
volume or in wir quantit) for commercial purp>Ses. o: dUJIJP halJII'dows wa~te. on pri"ato! 
p1o:p~rty~ an& !he dwnping cawed a public nuisance or was in violatio1~ of any other state or local 
la\V. ruk, llf regulation. c~ntrery to Scction 4-03.413(4) and t6)tc) Flonda Sta~utes. (I.2) 

C'OliN f 11; A.'ld WlLLL\M P. CERVONE, srATR A'JTORNEY for the Eighth Judicial 
C.ircuJ~ prosecuting for the State of Florida, under o:itb.. further alleg~~ by jnfonnation that 
MICHAa ANDREW WffiTE, in Levy County, Florida, on or between 1anuary l, 2007, 3Ild 
J<.1ly l 7, 2013, did \hen and th~ unlawfully cause polhmon, Jui: to reckless indifference or 
gross careless dbregard. so ~ to harm or injure human health or welfare, Mlmal, pl:tnt, or 
a(lW.tic life or property. contrary to Section 403.16l(l)(s.) and 403.161(4), Florida Statutes. P..,12J 

Si'ATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OP 1£VY 

PcMmUy appeared hefo1~ me the undersigned MiCHAEL L BE.CKER A&sista.1t S1atc 
Attomey, Eighth Judicial Circuit of Plori<b. ~ho, being first dul)' sworn. say~ friat the allegations 
set forth in the foregoing INFORMATION ar" based upon facts that ha\"C been sworn to as uue, 
and which if ttuc, woulJ oonsututc the otfc:nse therein charged, and is filed 1n guod faith, .md 



does hereby certify that he has received testimony under oath from the material witness or 
witnesses for the offense. 

WILLIAMP.CERVONE 
STA 

/L-----
TE ATTORNEY 

MICHAEL L. BECKER 
Assistant State Attorney 
Florida Bar No.: 0270740 
120 WEST UNNERSITY AV~'UE 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 
E-Ser:vice: ESERVICE@SA08.0RG 
E-Mail: BECKERM@SA08.0RG 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ~ay of January, 2014 
by MICHAEL L. BECKER, Assistant State Attorney, who is personally known to me and who 
did take an oath. 




